Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name: C/UVLYTHF\J[ WO”ICM/

Department: IPWO“C WU V F\P

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV _
This is a no fee document 2022 986889
NO FEE 06/30/2022 11:17 AM

DOUGLAS COUNTY/PUBLIC WORKS Pgs=20

00156708202209868890200200
KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

0 Agreement

g Contract

0 Grant

O Change Order

O Easement

O Other specify:




INTERLOCAL CONTRACT FOR SERVICES FILED

A CONTRACT BETWEEN DOUGLAS COUNTY NO.__ 2022. 149
P.O.B0ox 218 7
MINDEN, NV 89423 ul|? gAITE 2
DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK
AND MINDEN, NV
ay___AL DEPUTY

CARSON VALLEY CONSERVATION DISTRICT
1702 COUNTY ROAD, SUITE A
MINDEN, NV 89423

This Interlocal Contract for Services (hereafter “Contract”) is entered into by and between
Douglas County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, (hereafter “County”) and the Carson
Valley Conservation District (CVCD), a Nevada Conservation District hereafter “Contractor”. County
and Contractor are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the “Parties” or individually as the

“Pat.ty”.
WHEREAS, the Parties are each public agencies and Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 277.100; and

WHEREAS, NRS 277. 180(1) and (3)(a) allow public agencies to contract with other public agencies
to perform any governmental service, activity, or undertaking which any of the contracting agencies is
authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, the County and CVCD are each authorized ‘by the laws of the State of Nevada to
perform or undertake governmental functions and responsibilities as separate legal entities; and

WHEREAS, County and CVCD will be able to provide more effective and efficient services by
entering into this Contract to provide services for the protection of the health and welfare of the 1nhab1tants
of Douglas County.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually agree
as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM OF CONTRACT. The Contract will become effective on July 1,
2022 and shall continue until June 30,2023, unless terminated in accordance with Paragraph 6 of the
Contract.

2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. The Parties agree that Contractor shall have the status
of an independent contractor and that this Contract, by explicit agreement of the Parties, incorporates
and applies the provisions of NRS 333.700 et. al., as necessarily adapted, to the Parties, including that
Contractor is not an employee of the County and that

There shall be no:

(1) Withholding of income taxes by the County;



(2) Industrial insurance coverage provided by the County; ,

(3) Participation in group insurance plans which may be available to employees of the
County;

(4) Participation or contributions by either the independent contractor or the County to
the public employees retirement system;

(5) Accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave; and

(6) Unemployment compensation coverage provided by the County if the requirements of
NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.

3. INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE. Contractor further agrees that prior to the commencement of any
work and as a precondition to any obligation of the County to make any payment under the Contract, the
Contractor will provide the County with a work certificate and/or a certificate issued by a qualified
insurer in accordance with NRS 616B.627. Contractor also agrees, prior to commencing any work
under the Contract, Contractor will complete and provide evidence to the County that the Contractor has
made the following written request to Contractor’s insurer:

CVCD has entered into a contract with Douglas County to perform work from July 1, 2022
to June 30, 2023 and requests that the authorized insurer provide to Douglas County: (1) A
certificate of coverage issued pursuant to NRS 616B.627 and (2) notice of any lapse in
coverage or nonpayment of coverage that the Contractor is required to maintain.

The certiﬁcam and notice should be mailed to:

Douglas County
Post Office Box 218
" Minden, Nevada 89423

Contractor agrees to maintain required workers compensation coverage throughout the entire term of
this Contract. If Contractor does not maintain coverage throughout the entire term of the Contract,
Contractor agrees that the County may, at any time the coverage is not maintained by Contractor, order
the Contractor to stop work, suspend the Contract, or terminate the Contract at the sole discretion of the
County. For each six-month period this Contract is in effect, Contractor agrees, prior to the expiration
of the six-month period, to provide another written request to the insurer for the provision of a certificate
and notice of lapse in or nonpayment of coverage. If Contractor does not make the request or does not
provide the cettificate before the expiration of the six-month period, Contractor agrees that the County
may order the Contractor to stop work, suspend the contract, or terminate the Contract at the sole
discretion of the County.

4, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The Parties agree the services to be performed include;
Channel Clearing, Snagging, Maintenance, Restoration, Erosion Control and Landowner Technical
Assistance (“Scope”), at the locations and in the manner more particularly described in Exhibit “A
which is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.

5. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Contractor agrees to provide the services set forth in Paragraph 4
at a total cost not to exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) (the “Contract Price”). County
does not agree to reimburse for per diem allowances. Unless Contractor has received a written

2



exemption from the County, Contractor shall submit requests for payment for services performed under
this Contract. Requests for payment by Contractor may only be made for reimbursement of actual cash
disbursed by Contractor. Requests for payment must include a detailed summary of the expenditures
reported in a form that supports the approved budget. Specifically, Contractor agrees to provide with
each request for payment a schedule of actual expenditures for the period, cumulative total expenditures
for the entire Contract, and a comparison of cumulative total expenditures to the approved budget.

6. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT. Either party may terminate the Contract with or without
cause, prov1ded only that a termination shall not be effective until 30 calendar days after the terminating
party has served written notice upon the other party. The notice of termination may provide for the
termination of all or only some of the services provided by Contractor to the County. All monies due
and owing up to the point of termination shall be paid by Douglas County.

7. NONAPPROPRIATION. All payments under this Contract are contingent upon the availability
of County funds. In accordance with NRS 354.626 and any other applicable provision of law, the
financial obligations under this Contract between the Parties shall not exceed those monies appropriated
and approved by the County for this Contract for the then current fiscal year under the Local
Government Budget Act. This Contract shall terminate and the County’s obligations under it shall be
extinguished if the County fails to appropriate the necessary funding.

Nothing in this Contract shall be construed to provide Contractor with a right of payment over
any other entity. Any funds obligated by the County under this Contract that are not paid to Contractor
shall automatically revert to the County’s discretionary control upon the completion, termination, or
cancellation of this Contract. The County shall not have any obligation to re-award or to provide, in any
manner, the unexpended funds to Contractor Contractor shall have no claim of any sort to the
unexpended funds

8. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACT. This Contract shall be construed and interpreted according
to the laws of the State of Nevada. There will be no presumption for or against the drafter in
interpreting or enforcing the Contract. In the event a dispute arises between the Parties, the Parties
promise and agree to first meet and confer to resolve any dispute. If such meeting does not resolve the
dispute, litigation may only proceed before a federal northern Nevada district court in the State of
Nevada. The court will recognize any offers of judgment made by a Party pursuant to Nevada law. The
Contract Documents shall include this document and Exhibit A, hereto. The Contract Documents are
intended to be complimentary to one another and shall be so construed. To the extent that there is an
irreconcilable difference between the Contract Documents, the order of precedence shall be: first, this
document, thereafter Exhibit A.

9, COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS, Contractor promises and agrees to fully and
completely comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or requirements
of any sort in carrying out the obligations of this Contract, including, but not limited to, all federal, state,
and local accounting procedures and requirements, all hazardous materials regulations, and all
immigration and naturalization laws.

10. ASSIGNMENT. Contractor will neither assign, transfer nor delegate, any rights, obligations or
duties under this Contract without the prior written consent of the County.



11. COUNTY INSPECTION. The books, records, documents and accounting procedures and
practices of Contractor related to this Contract shall be subject to inspection, examination and audit by
the County, including, but not limited-to, the contracting agency, the County Manager, the District
Attorney, and, if applicable, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any authorized
representative of those entities.

12. DISPOSITION OF CONTRACT MATERIALS. All professional and technical information
developed under this Contract and all work sheets, reports, and related data shall remain the property of
the Contractor, provided that County shall receive a non-exclusive license to use and reuse the
professional and technical information. Contractor further agrees to deliver reproducible copies of such
documents to County on completion of the services hereunder. The County agrees to indemnify and hold
Contractor harmless from any claim arising out of reuse of the information for uses other than this
project.

13. PUBLIC RECORDS LAW. Contractor expressly agrees that all documents ever submitted,
filed, or deposited with the County by Contractor, unless designated as confidential by a specific statue
of the State of Nevada, shall be treated as public records pursuant to NRS chapter 239 and shall be
available for inspection and copying by any person, as defined in NRS 0.039, or any governmental
entity. Contractor expressly and indefinitely waives all of its rights to bring, including but not limited
to, by way of complaint, interpleader, intervention, or any third party practice, any claims, demands,
suits, actions, judgments, or executions, for damages or any other relief, in any administrative or judicial
forum, against the County or any of its officers or employees, in either their official or individual
capacity, for violations of or infringement of the copyright laws of the United States or of any other
nation.

14. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor agrees to indemnify and save and hold the County, its agents
and employees harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or liability arising from the
performance of this Contract by Contractor or Contractor's agents or employees.

15. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT. This Contract and the attached Exhibit “A” constitute the
entire Contract and understanding between the Parties and may only be modified by a written
amendment signed by both Parties.

16. AUTHORITY. The Parties represent and warrant that they have the authority to enter into this
agreement.

17. STANDARD OF CARE. Contractor will perform all services in a manner consistent with that
level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by other members of Contractor’s profession currently
practicing in the same locality under similar conditions.

18. “WAIVER OF LIEN. Contractor understands and agrees that the services it will render to the
County are not intended for the improvement of real property or to otherwise grant any rights to
Contractor pursuant to NRS chapter 108.



19. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY. Nothing contained in this agreement is intended to convey
any rights or to create a contractual relationship with any third party or to otherwise allow a third party
to assert a cause of action against either Contractor or County.

20. NOTICES. All notices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder must be in
writing and will be deemed delivered when sent via certified mail, return receipt requested or by
commercial courier, provided the courier's regular business is delivery service and provided further that
it guarantees delivery to the addressee by the end of the next business day following the courier's receipt
from the sender, addressed as follows (or any other address that the Party to be notified may have
designated to the sender by like notice):

To County: Douglas County
Attn: Stormwater Program Manager
1120 Airport Road Building F-2
Post Office Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423
" Telephone: (775)782-6480

"To Contractor: .. Richard Wilkinson
Attn: Grants Manager/River Coordinator
Carson Valley Conservation District -
1702 County Road, Suite A
Minden, NV 89423

- 21.  LICENSING & PERMITS. Contractor agrees to maintain any required licenses to perform
any services for County. The failure to maintain any required license will result in immediate termination
of this Contract. Contractor will obtain all necessary Permits and authorizations to complete the services
under this Contract.

22. GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. Douglas County’s liability coverage will not extend to
the Contractor and Contractor is required to acquire and maintain general liability insurance in the
minimum amount of $1,000,000 during the term of this Contract at Contractor’s sole expense. Proof
of insurance must be sent to the Douglas County Manager. Such proof of insurance must be provided
at least annually throughout the term of this Contract and Douglas County must be notified at least 30
days in advance of any cancellation or nonrenewal of such insurance.

23. CONFORMITY WITH COUNTY POLICIES. . The Contractor is entering into a Contract with the
County and will comply with the policies and requirements of Douglas County Community Public
Works Department and Douglas County Code that have been provided to the Contractor in writing prior
to the Effective Date.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be signed and intend to be
legally bound thereby.

Carson V. %onyon District, A Political Subdivision of Nevada
7

" /g [72

(Da{e)

B

y: TN
Pagfick Cates, Dougl%@bunty Manager
As authorized by the BOCC in public meeting on




Carson Valley Conservation District
1702 County Rd., Suite A
Minden, Nevada 89423
May 6, 2022

Courtney Walker

Stormwater Program Manager
Douglas County Public Works
PO Box 218

Minden, Nevada 89423

RE: EXHIBIT A: Carson Valley Conservation District 2022-2023 Work Plan for Douglas County — Genoa
Carson River Bank Stabilization Phase ill

Dear Courtney,

With $100,000 funding provided by Douglas County during 2022-2023 and match funding from the State
of Nevada, the Carson Valley Conservation District (CVCD) will work on project planning, grant
administration, permitting, bioengineering work and expenses from professional services to complete
river restoration and restore vertical cutbanks on the Carson River in Genoa.

Carson Valley Conservation District (CVCD), put in for and received funds from the Nevada Division of
Water Resources, Nevada Department of Environmental Protection, Carson Water Subconservancy
District, Nevada Department of Wildlife, and Carson Truckee Water Conservancy District to help the
County with an unstable section of the river that has migrated into local agricultural fields causing
impacts to local producers. The overall goal of this project would be to use a combination of traditional
rip-rap and bioengineering techniques to stabilize the soil, improve water quality and re-establish
desirable vegetation for wildlife.

The Carson Valley Conservation District will attempt to restore vertical cutbanks that are
approximately % of a mile long and 9 to12 feet high. Phase Ill is a continuation of phase |, phase Il and
will include the remaining five project locations as identified on the project plans.

We anticipate on using a variety of bioengineering and rock rip rap installation designs to stabilization
the eroding riverbanks. Pending the final design revisions, we may try and incorporate adding or
modifying meander bends to dissipate energy through the reach. There will be some minor dredging of
instream materials- however the exact numbers will be determined with a formal survey of the projects.
We do not anticipate removing any materials however we may utilize some existing materials onsite to
shape the banks to a-3to 1 slope prior to our installation of bank protection structures. We will have



official quantities once the formal survey, design and layout of the project has occurred. This will require
receiving funds first to allow the work to proceed and final permitting.

If any material does need to be removed it will be taken out of the 100-year floodplain as required by
the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers.

In-kind and cash match may be provided by local landowners who may provide willows for transplanting
on the bioengineering sites. Status of all match funding is 500,000 already approved and 150,000 still
being requested and considered pending.

During this period the district staff continued to work on the required permits to perform the
restoration and channel clearing, snagging and maintenance. The district- will send out project
information to solicit landowner feedback for this project. The district will obtain landowner access for
this project including the Nevada Division of State Lands right-of entry-permit. The district considers
these projects a high priority since this area was severely impacted by recent flooding events in 2017.
The district would like to partner with CWSD, CTWCD, NDOW, NDWR, Douglas County and NDEP to
complete this river restoration and maintenance project by the winter of 2022.

Tasks that are to be completed:

District Staff will determine photo waypoints for monitoring the projects from start to finish. Staff will
check in with the contractor during construction to ensure that BMP’s are in place and functioning.
Additionally, staff will be providing technical assistance to landowners along the Carson River in Douglas
County. The district will be attempting to acquire used or surplus vehicles.and equipment to help our
crews be more efficient and productive. The district has actively recruited for employees with minimal
success. As a result, we feel that having equipment will help our smaller staff complete substantial
workloads. ’

Vehicle and Equipment list include:

% or 1-ton 4x4 Crew cab pickup truck

e " Mini excavator '

e Skidsteer Tractor "

e Enclosed cargotool trailer

e Miscellaneous hand tools

¢ Equipment generator

e 5 H.P. trash pump with hoses and stinger materials
Portable Generator |

18’ Equipment Trailer

9 Utility Trailer

Miscellaneous seeding equipment & Supplies

Site specific tasks include:
Genoa River Restoration and Flood Damage Recovery Project
¢ Generate right of entry for landowner access
e Complete formal resurvey of site following this year’s spring runoff
¢ - Revise engineered and stamped plan set with new quantities
‘e Extend permits for phase Il work




o Install rock key trenches or Ibg veins

® Place vertical willow bundles, willow mattress, COIR fabric and plants
e Place rock rip-rap along toe of bank

e Re-seed disturbed areas

PROJECT GOALS AND BENEFITS: The project goals and benefits to be realized if the project is
implemented. Additional sheets are attached.

The project will help minimize erosion, improve water quality, re-establish desirable vegetation, and
improve river function within the project reach. The project will help trap sediment and provide for
natural recruitment of vegetation along the riverbank. The willow plantings will help hold the soil and
provide a head start on the re-establishment of vegetation of the riverbank.

Please see attached location map, and engineered plan set
Please see attached pictures

Provide Technical Support, Engineering and Design for Local Landowners
¢ Provide technical assistance to local landowners impacted by stormwater and flooding issues
e Assist agencies and l[andowners with permitting'and access
e  Assist NRCS and FSA with EQIPand EWP Programs that benefit agricultural producers
e Assist all parties with impacts to Carson River flood plain
e Assist Douglas County Stormwater Program with impacts to drainage impacts
o Assist Douglas County with small scale erosion control projects
e Perform bioengineering techniques on all phase Il project sites
¢ _ Perform reseeding on all phase Il projects including construction staging areas
e Acquire equipment, vehicles, supplies and tools needed for restoration and erasion work

The CVCD would like to thank the Douglas County staff for their continued support of District’s projects
within the Carson Valley. We look forward to meeting with your staff following the completion of this
year’s projects.

Respectfully submitted,
Richard Wilkinson

Grant Manager .
Carson Valley Conservation District



bt Bl
LSEHS H8A0D 12141510 NOILYASISNOD AT TIVA NOSHVD ES— TEhE
S103rodd NOILYZINEYLS SNVE d3AI NOSHEYD 2202 uGsiapuyiofy

1202°51°01 13S LINY3d

6 3 VIIIY § G QUVMON “ATCMD CO-Z0-SE-H1 WY

T 2 VIOTY 8 6 CYMON “ADRANIO KO-T00-S5-bin NdY
TV MOV £ DAL 100-000-20-T) MY
S ANGALA ONSMOY L30-T00-N-bIT) NV
TALL NV.GLS "Swerd L00-100-H-bID Mty

SA11LAIH0Ad I LDIAdV

NYId TRLNDD NOISRED ABYROMLGLL # DHREILVM-30 £
suvisa »

1 MOULYIOT - Nvd ALS HONYD CML 008 D

€ NOUYITT = NVId BUS FONVY ABCSID YD

€ NOUVIOT = WV BUIG 1TV £ ZNU €
QOUYIATHTRY § QETIT SLLON T3

1339 WD D

m—————
J>AANI 133HS

TIvo6 OL 1OoN

dvld LLINIDIA

-~

v
A3IATVM

JORIISIA NOLLVAYASNOD AHTIVA NOSHVO

SLOHMOYd NOLLVZITISVILS JANVE dHAII NOSIVO <C0C
JOd SNVId LNHWHAOUINI

COUNGLNWR PR

W03 100~ COLINLODNIOA\ g Wamasbnrad.in

s WY L FIONT ZOTYOl




E!_nm..... -

SNOLLYIAT gAY 12181SId NOILVYAAISNOD AFTIVA NOSAVD == :
+ ANaDIT ‘S3LON S123rodd NOILYZITIEVLS SNvE dJAIR NOSdYD ZoC :oﬂmv—_ﬂomm

=l
=T

1202°G1°01 L3S LINN3d

‘QFACTY T3 AV NG LSVROSEL NOLNRLLENOD OL UM N0,
MU JLVAIGIO0D “NOUDMRILSNOD ZAVLMIDA 04 AMYGERIEN ¥ GEoNEd SNLLSDE 3073 ¥ IARTY 0T,

03 CEITY 7a TIVIG IGQU0 FONVIO i ‘TTIOY 80 oM LVALNOD N TONVID ¥ INv2ivid

CHOLLIONOD ANRRNT W), 4TSk AJGILYS § 3115 2 TULVOLLSIAN TIVHG SOLIVAINGD ML
NOULDIRAIENGD TNINGLEID OL BOTd B0 ‘aNAC 10 CDmORTld CHAIANNS JWVRIS00L ¥ Noan
EVD DAY SNYId F6ML FAIO O LTaMENS ¢ RRICIS VNI TaY SLTUNGING BRRAR

“ANSLINGI GNV E3USND0LS 0 NOUTILOR MEd0Bd M04 SMOTTY Nvld SNNILYM-30

DAENT TIVHG MALOVILNGD “TIRELYL 20 SNTTIHOOLS SIATTNI SIML "I TNVHD, Bl &

OL GIEALR ATNI0D §1 HORE TRAT) NILWYM Mom-s(vEl JHL MHLM QEWN0RGd 38 TIYHS X0M '@
EANYE DNITIVS LONHLEN0D
L ABVESIII TYRGLYM HOMONT ATNO LLVAVIA "NMOMS 5V CHIOLINGD OL GXNvil SNV

2V i aon B TS ENALYAS) TNRVETD THAVIO L CRIMING YRRV SALYN U
QIO FEPLLMLO CTI NN
i AUV ADHG LNOHLM CALIHGAA USRS 60 SIRAL MALTIVIG 49 4O WACLID NOLLNRUSNOD
LAOMSARML TYNSS0S ANALG QL NOUYATZIA NyRaved ONv SIRAL SHUSHA L3108 5

“OITTVAISN § LGLLYIRL TN

i1
i)
51
g=oa]
vl
aw
)
XN
™
N
3t
W3
i)
ZRoN
"
o
REH
~23H
SaH
3
2m
oy
el
e
)
an
D
"l
Rl
w—p
Jad
“5d
o
]
on']
91
od
)
Vi
29
]

]

o o T B VAL STATG-T8 T LSS O FE0 TS HeD 'S

U0 Aa AITIVIGN GV CINSHRNS 33
TIVHG DOIIG-T G 36 FALYN UM 1IN0 AD CIAIIG-T4 30 TIVIG GYIEY QEIGHUSIS TV 71

“svaaven g

n(ngZd(Engggzgkﬂuﬂg%gg.ﬂ
"QALON FSIMEHIO SEITN S LV OVID-Td 30 TIVHS ©0iva DNUsR 0

L1054 35 TN 1RG0 B 10 NN O S St A VAR Gy RV o S

THL DNGIATN ONY NGLUTIOS THIVLGIIY NY SNLRGIIA TIM OrM MIINENT L SNLLALON 304
TSI 38 T SO ALGCD ML ROUSTLENGS N TUCISY SINNO A0 ANIAT L N '

DA

. K 15
ML GNY SLGLTUNCTS HOLIYALDD DNIGITTIN SOV TIv ACADY TIVHS BTINoNG 2l ‘o1
TCVED TIV 304 GVLS VY 175 TIVHS HOATANNS N0 BINIONT SAENO ML b

“GIUNCTA KM GABRE ML NNIYLED HO3 3 TIGNOCS

20 TIVME. SOLOVHIND ML *AIANOIDS NGHM NOULTLCU TVICLINGEIANT 4O NOTSIAIQ VOVAIN Eril

LMY UG FTRVHOS MELYMRI0LS Tl dD CLGLIMICH IHL RLM L1403 TIVIG ENOLLVEH0
TIv "GNOILYVAEAO DNGYED AS ISV Gl OV 190G 20 133 GIMVINVW 20 TIVIS SUSTS Tv 9

D T L 1 e R S DL SOEVADES L. 18 CITMINGD 30 T 1500 L

I 4O SOV ) OL ¥ORd GXOOT 40 HTINIDNG
ML AG GEIACUAY T8 ANY ‘CHIRIVIG ‘SRRI0 QY NOLLVITTEA 0 QIV3TO 9 TIVHG Gvaav Thd 's

“NOLUTE ZT "NOLLOMRLLENDD §XI0M VTN 04 SNOUYOLISIS.
TEVONYLG, B 40 SLSEINCEE BL HUM IONVGUOOY M AIoVid 29 TS ST

TIVOLLTIA | QL TVANGZHON § NviL MIJTILS OM 38 TIVHS S0 &

“IAGLILD € MIOM TA04TY SAYG SNDRIOM £ LOVET IV (GIMANMO ALXGIdOud 31524y
13_:9.—(5 ggﬁ%blggéyﬂmégﬁﬂigin

D LTINS NG 1HONG Rv-IONTE 3LIS “QIUIENOD §1 NOUYIOIA L TN SRIOM TIY K0 TOVAIOLS

ATncq Tine NOUYOIA "Liaiad 31 do CUGLIWNCTS s ity COMvONNS
001 'ON YOU 1V e M3d TAVN “TYILLGA ggguﬂzggggg»egg
an IS0 L UM N P00 20 TIVIG YoM TV 1

rIva SNIGvaD ¢ 305

SOLON VRS 1Y 6N W INOZ ASTIM DN T QYN 1IYINOTMON

— . SIIVNIOE0sD 30 oeva CLLEAS Y LDLS GNY SIS HGOVRIY SLUGH
NOLLIMUENOD TS SR NIYANMYLL TIVHG MOLOVELNDD b CALALLDY HOVE 40 O3 B
¥ GRIESA NOULNRLENDD INAGTY ‘IS LI3rTkd NvT1D ¥ NIYINIVL TIVHG MOLOWMINOD 3l ™9

Nouomiieney
0L WOl "VAVAIN 40 ZUVLIS THL MLIM ION OGNV dddMS ¥ NIYIEO TIVHG BOLOVHINGD "9

¢ oibaddes Shindededabenalil Lidat

anad TN TN ANY NOUYAYDG TIV 204 TTRCNGLSTA 20 TIVHG MOLWAUNO? TL T

“NOLLORUSNDD ONING GUNGRTIACNA OL ANTNTAY STWUNTLG HO/ONY E31TMLN
DN150G TIV 42 KOLLIALGHA B0/ADIY NOLLYSOT AL 104 3IESNOIST 39 TIVIMS BOLIVIUNGD L T

CI007 TNV CAGUY YRR ALIIYS LNILGS O H0M0) TIVVG oM TIV
ONY NOLOMLLENO) TN ALTvE TRENTD L 804 TTINOKIN 0TIV, OLOVRINGD At 1

w
g
Tn e TR S MEYVIN 20 PO COU SR Al W i S IV A NI A




m———
Sisans L rdo|izoz'svol
€D

€ NOLLVYOOT - Nvid LS
HONV2 I ONIATZ

AOI41SIa NOILYASISNOD LI TIVA NOSHVYD
S1o3road NOLLVZINIGYLS ANvE d3AIR NOSAavD 220t

gg . -ER
uSsIBpuvioly

20

OOT8 NOISIATY

3iva

1202'61°0L L3S LIWN3d

PEb'UET SEE'AIN ¥ NEA 201
ZTON'UZ'E YWORZ'TH' € NPA D1
YTOLS'UZE STON'TN T NEA Do
rsRerT wemee'n | NEA 2
BNLGVS _ GNIRLTON El
NOILvOg1 NEA 501

LEINS BIML SNEA D01 ¥ JO TviOL
B4D (27 = nd LaN
S

BT - D

e "4 0303 rosow Howva

SIILIINVND dILVUILGH

an
2405 VAN 40 301 GNOAIE 01 40 LILANEL ¥ NRA 501 QT
"L OL 053 FWHS 'O LivTiIeen Alv.icm ONY Wy
20'd0L LGRd 5% (AVNELTY QAGIAY 8O NiA 201 TTv.
29 LIS N0 TY1IC Wid
G 4O LD ¥ OL NOUTILAS FOL dVE-3TS A oW

ey TR SRS S v WA e Bavee
o e ——————
JLON NOILDNALSNOD

-
i

Vg

%

Tl T V0l TIPL RV S T - €D M- AL it e S Y D-D0 DU DTN




€ NOILLVOO1
HONVA AINAVHO

- NV1d 3LIS

1202°51°01 13S LINd3d

8 LOR%E "4 290'F
THEOKTATAV

SAILILNVND dalviiilsd

[s\ELER]

“ILON FEMATLO CSTING “TYAGRUALY HINMO
AA0HLM G0N S1 WALIMIA K 49 40 F5IDA NI SIRAL
40 TYACLTR ‘NOUNRLLENG) LAOHONCUHL TRISSOd LNaDG
3N OL NOLLVAFTIA NVRIvdTt ONV STl SNHSLG 1T310wd )

e

THFNVLDRIOM ¥ HI00LS ¥ M ("XYl2) ' Ly 30vu 20 TIVIG.
OO CIDANLCANT X3 OL VIRIY MREOT LIS NOLIGNYLL
“¥TaY 10MTRd Ny 301 QECOTM INGOVTGY O NOLYATT
I 1N TIVG VaTY MO0 N NOLLYAYSXD 40 MLDA

Y2 3339 MO TVAZ0 wid
& 4O DN ¥ OL NOUTURIS F01 dVE-IT 4% $95L TIVIG

u.—mz NOILLONALSNOD

1DIA1SId NOILVAMISNOD ATTIVA NOSAVD
S103rodd NOILYZITIAVLS SNVE JIAIS NOSEVD 220

e Ty T e EEAD D - D Pob NI LA s Dot IR N CRNILARGS PO




| ey

46 077 37 ous
ERFTHIEVI

SAILILNYNO d3lvidls3

90 TACLEM NOLLNTALSNOD LIOHINOZHL TIISSO MGG
31 0L NOUYLITIA Nvrivand QNv STT) Svlsixd 10300

73 LaIrG MO TvLIA aad
M 40 SMDN ¥ 01 NOLLILLT TOL 4VR NN 4% ¥R L TIVIG

73 %3 ReLIA ITVADTH NYE HIAN TIS AHVSSIIN

ROKTA T34 AL I3 AR HIAR CDIPA STV

ALON NOILINALSNGD

) 1207, %1 01

3| @ e EEE: SERE e sren

2 T T I NOILY2OT ~- NY'1d 3LliS 121241510 NOILYASISNOD AITIVA NOSAVD Ee -FEE . - -

P T e | HONVY OML 00S S1oArodd NOILYZITIGYLS SINvE AFAR NOSAVD Z20T| udsiapuy O ¥ | ! -

“ YOG 04 wor L vad A W07 NOIGATA diava
e

@ / / —_—
/

=

T N 4 s O S A ¢ 3 P00 BT P




v
£ suviIa 1DMHLSIA NOLLYANASNOD ATTIVA NOSAVD = ~ g
@ S1o3rodd NOILVZINGYLS MNvA d3AI NOSAYD 2e0e :oﬂo_u._iOE
u 20T NOIGIATH dlva |‘oN
m hialop —— FTvoS on . v o
8 AONSRL vSndIa Nood (FLVNELTVY) TIV13d adve Wv3ls
- = NOI5a5
Eo : =
e s il — \
R aume 3P Y
H IMTLRELANAL
mone]
FNI0Nd
“TYACHAY BOd XIDWINT VIAY GO GINLESG
Peah e EEMIRI e s e
N ,»Av\‘)@ R

0(01‘000‘%‘0‘0.‘.0.‘0‘. X
WWOWOWOWOWOWOWOWOWOWOW

T L RS LIS Y UYL K0 SO0 NS et W A GO P BTN B

RS A1 TIOA D01 NOTY Y O FOL LY DNILEYLS NG aIGuiAR
QLN IR THUNG Gl 40 JTVH-20 T100 B1 3l QNY HONTAL

GYM LOGH /M D01 'NYd LIS NO (TELLON &¥ HUDHTT ‘LRI Li-Z

NOI1DI 1lOoxad IdO07IS $ FOL DO

GUBUO G CATIVASH ONY (ACIACK HEINMD Ty STKINTA “(STIANTD TIY TYoldiL)
MLYM HLM LOVINDD 1 T3 TIVIS STXDNG MOTIM 40 LIDLLOB SO0d JAOTY 3,90 NviNIvL OL ANvA
STIANIE 40 LD KOS SF STYAMIIM (QI2IDTYLS) D0 14-9 LY 008 40 301 LY TNL2VIS S3IONTE 4O
CMOB OML T5vdS NOLLIEAGA 201 XOCU NIALIM (ALRIVIO ¥ S3TOM-9) STXINNG MOTIIM TVOLLIGA TIv.G:

Trvid o
| | _NOHS G J0L N
e 2 S 0 oS 5V
2oL DG SanSVA
1wt ATIING I AT TRy THOT
0 G19000d TYLGLNGIAG YTHLLY AQ CRINEIMIEK .
Sv 2536 13003 vixlinog S SouTToEy . . s o,
5, 30 TS DRiovs TRUNGD NOIRD ‘NGUTAI0N) .
30L o0 oy TRavd TRINDD NS TIvACK Y SNOILVDIZIDILS dva-dia Ho0
2 ALY “DGacana
X 091G W4 Q38 ALY HAN G336 1SvDOvoRa . NGNS HUIM SONITG FOM INOL. HINVE Ky TAVH TIVHG dvei-drd ¥
~ SRR 3L BUIAGES UL D "Svd dSHLIYI HLM CIRRVNO 30 IV dvai-did G
AIMOTIY 70 10N TM ST NYHL G531 40 ALIAYED DTS ¥ HLM dvdi-dtd 'Z
v oL 1w POLTOARS 0081
e e e T TYE T TR TGRSy ]
IS oL AN - 278 oL ion V1S3 SONLLLND MOTIIM HLIM SaNIHOS™3ald 12) wnuiuw 57 263y Kaiasp) 75005 10TV
"1 . p IR TY TSI Traord] o
DNLLLD Liows JDML3 OL WITIE G100 TH000 ‘SAYA £-8 BOJ STMLLID MOTHM XYOS 'S
Avi3da s3711lvM MOTUM SNOLLIGNOD JALLYN O G T0LCT “ALALY oS THhses > vasy. Tomaswd] 2w o1 ey
TOUYDO YREAD TL 1Y HLON L6V 20 NOLTAOD NG TORVEILGIA LNINYLRO LRt LIS 1SIAMV L30T P i
1GAZ Y N0 GL TKINIG MOTIM 40 NOUZTIG ZLVIILTY "3 o N SO LRl g eand Ve rOT AN
oML LagRid BERERG $AT0 EIAID Rivd ON TGSV "SIV TLRGL Qv SIS M ded e T 1
L NI SLOCH T ‘AYD L3 0w D, BRAE L6 AL LY OGN0 TNISDG WO f TYTRILVH THLLLID MOTIM VL33 ATIVAD G .
T xvos FRVIIYAY Sv TM06 Tvo0) ioRid Le3AvI! 30 0L CORULND MOTIM °Z TR T,
ZALYN OL 245 T01ETA "ALALLYY ISIAUYH 0 NOLTIRDD 318 2eus Mvas )
NG NV LGNVGSA Lo G435 JSIANVH LORI0Nd E3 = = 0 tosa
DN 13d Gaie ML AX0d T HUM 3ING MOTHN Tueas &
OV w0 Jeve Lo2:0md
QY BANISTSd S5YE MOTIM DNISYLITY QL SN000 IO Xva O s < N 3
RUNCTY CAHONVET TYNLRGL GNY 305 2AODA F9V0 ANV T 1Y
GO TNLLSIG Hodd J TYRELLYL DNLAD MOTIM HOVLIA ARVETS T 3 Bl 30
FTGVUVAY S¥ TRUCE Y301 HOUA LSIANM 29 OL SN MOTIH I - & .n o
v 3 ER
Py % & 2 [3 ® £
(70 &) U X704 l\ T T e T e M )
)
2 o e (o) a5 wems Paviar-]
ot
SR




NV1d “TO3LNOD

5f | AdvaiOdIEL ¥ SNIAFLYM-3a

NOISOd3 AD1RA1SId NOLLYAAIGNOD AITIVA NOSAYD

S123r0dd NOLLVZITIEYLS SNva J3AIR NOSAVYD 2¢0T

..mo sispuy! O A

1202°G1°01 13S LIN¥3d

Ty
ALD NOSAYD B IV QYIS SV G40 00V QIINA SMOH TLNN DNREILYM-T 08 B
NOUYID ZLYRISCRIISY NY Ly QIS046KT
20 FUG FU N MOMHLIYI OLN TALYAORION 38 AVH ZONVIELNIVI) Smna
ORACLGN LNEIDIS " LS MRivd Tl 4O GHL-IND CROVN NOLLY WLATOY
Laals ML ke GOSN 30 QI NS “SEMGALILT dm NNl L
WARA0 10 GIACLERS ATIVHGD3 29 161 il FHL NI ALY TRITOY LML INGLIES G
[Fhvis CvUvd 2V ( Qo Gt 0k, BOTOKNGEd ATanos

T eacwsa 10 a6 ST Stv WAL 21

RN 7 NMLIM BINMO ML ONY BON O (00 AanL
EﬂsﬁfﬂgsébﬂEguﬂ«gtgg.s

T L NOLLTIW MOVA LIV 3aVI 38 T L30dT8 NOUTIAEN ZONYIGANIVA Y R

NV M BEd SN0 LSVAT LY CLDGION 23 TIVIG STUMGYEL KRINGD TV P

BU 4O dOL Bl WOMI AVMY Nyl LS MEIDIRGEA 15800k AU LY IO T T

¥ i HEEH0 SNDRIOM G002 N (ENIVANIVU 58 TIVIMG SIRI6YEid 10NO5 Noeod TIv )
“AAVPSITON it TV IS WO

TSV ONY NOLLVRGHO AND1OVISILVES GEONUNDD AdRGA OL GILTGMGN 70 TS

SNV NOLLTALG 23¥0815 34076 (IS ONV G TV LRIGLSNYE ¥ LY ‘0

“DNLLII NOLLNRALSNGO=38d BHL 1V LOVANOD JONFRIDA 20 TSN SN § TvN

Taial T v Ry Ty 30 Vi S AN B0 TS AN Ee Y b

‘GLEIGAS NV LRIOLG ONY GLIRUS
LEWTAY SILNCH NOINLLENOD T4 SRIGA NIVLNVLL TIVHG SGLOVILNGD 3L '9

ZU1S 10 G 3 Vg SIRCLL JIEVM MOLXRLDOD ON “AiDvs Trgoded

UINO ANV UIINDNG
FHL O NOUWIFLYS ML OL VOLIVIINGD HL 4G CITIRUNCD 79 TIVHG LSNG '9

WV O dOL Lv SNOLLIND? ZNUSIA O GTNOLGTY 20 TIVHG
STLALLIY NOLLNUISNDD 804 CALYIOTH 2O SuIivs 'OAVING CoNas Tanievd ANV 9

oL sy

L M MO MOT 40 SOOI HUM SAINOD OL ATHXTNOS T8 TIVHS NOLLMTALENDD &

“TYACTAY 9 MEATY
§9E>§§ﬂs&uuz§n<!§und§ni§.ﬁu!uﬁ
L Nvid IOHINGD NS0T § ONRELVM-30 ALVIRELTY LLKNG AVId HOLOVALNGD T

“(ZVT-TAL-9UL @ MIINFDNI MO OKUE X 1996-Z0L-92 @ "NOGNDITIM
oMY 1OLEG NALVARIROS ASTIVA NI TS ARG 4D SO T 1

v fousame daseanors Tueasa v

0 NOILT L0 PEOTIo YAk Tg NG S LEIo0% b ML T
DL VI AGBACT CHOLIVHLNGD NOWN AWEDOSNG L FOVRI-TH M) QaIe- 3

ek e R A e R gL M S
¥ NOLLYTIVAS0 40 ROUTHADD Lv GILT3ISNE T3 THM GYRAY QALV.I93ATN 'Z

ggggﬂﬂk.ﬂ.ﬂsﬁgﬂi's 'evady qagenisa Ty 1

 SIOLO WO TROMD KA L OL FIVREIVE NS 40 TS Thaer]
GIDANT ¥ LY 40 G605 ARGION GHY an AINVATD 79 TIVHE SLGHIAIS
THLYVIMADOY ONY WILYM 80 TU08 CALYNIVANDD 'GLON00kd LATI0ALSd QTS 'S

ONv DNITINY DNRENT SLVLY LGGUOSTY 50 GNvd ] 360 TIVIS NOLIVALND ¥

113 € TR MOTHOY LIVIOAGL R NOULVIOT Vit JEGS AELYE TIVHS ¥OLVHDCD ‘&

(61504 TTALG MO RAM ¢
(L) F0vo n §L§§<ﬂaagﬁa§§ag§ K4
(M) TR 3DNYD W HGI 43 ‘2O ¥ 38 TVIG P M
s L S & o ok K ) B o TV S 4
oL
IS DNNGHO LETYANCE "1 00 MIONTAIS STONIL "SaM \Or 28 TIVHG Jfavd 200
TGS 116
TIVISIIVI

TTOG WL LIYSHOD ONY HONTRL TIDOVE §

A [
01N 0 SRIGY GNGLXT  TRIM YO SIVLS HLM GLSOJ JO 30I5 TidN 01 DRIGVS LT NALSYE ¥

"(633L O SROY4 HO NGIL HOVLLY 1OW 0G) HONGUL A0 LIOLIO OL MG3W QLA (6160d
THIC NO) T B0 (6150d GOOM KO $3AYLS MAIM 1604 d0 3018 Tt OL HEAL TtM AGLSVS '€

‘GLS0d FL 40 30K TN ML IO KOWGAL XY ¥ A T

‘G GNI CIOAY OL TIkN XLLHOS L1 SMAND ‘SOINGD 34076 SHL ONOTY TG4 L
Moily "ONAD FL OLNI LSV LV LGHL FABG ONV LavdY O NWIL R0U ON 54604 TV

- GOSN NIV T IWASH 3RE3 TS
“AVMGIVMVE ¥ ML 10N TUM L
T ANRLGES AL 0D AW TN ) SROVFY L1 2200 LGLIGES FHL AN0 NvET> ¥
‘EONI4 CETVLIV TOVTH L0LS HOVE HELIY ONV ATTVIO0RG L0G4GN '€

- 4004

DL O) ATARDG CAND MIOR NILSY ONV "dYRGAD 40 (9 LCVZT LV HLIM *1C0J ¥ Ly ATND.
DGV 3 IS ANVEEITEN MY CANIOT DGHH KUNIOT DMAYH GIOAY 0L TIN SNOMNILNTD
¥ HOnd Sivd WAiT LD GNNCED L IA0GY & NVHL JX0W CZ3DA LON GWONG el 3L Z
‘a2451] STV
ML TNOTA LoN O ANV AIATTHN SDIVAS JAMH IAC HHAVA LT 20 Gl BOG 4
BAONE3rED

FTvos ON

AT
A S I CSI i

omovy < e

PROPOSED WORK
AREA

FTYS on

e —————————————————r————
NYId TTOALNOD NOISCAZ 3 ONRFILVYM-3G vOoIld.LL

)

/

g
4
8
pu}
<
=
2
:

—

v TRy
L — L TS LA IR0 A0 VU0 M B mind ittt B e VG- NP DN




- N,
bk O

Phase 11l Genoa River Restoration and Flood Damage Repairs

Flying J Site #3 Downstream looking up before construction

Charney Ranch Site #4 midstream looking down before construction




Phase |ll Genoa River Restoration and Flood Damage Repairs

Two Ranch Road upstream looking down before construction

5 R TR R
R S

Charney Site #1 downstream looking up before construction

re- C e e - - o gl P, . N .-




Douglas County State of Nevada

._CERTIFIED CQPY
| certify thatthe document to which this certificate
is attached is a full @nd correct copy. of the original
record on file in the Clerk-Treasurer’s Office on this

%0, day of _E\\%‘L“'dbf‘ .20 22
By ffv)/m/W%M Deputy

\9



